
 
 

NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT SPC 
 

TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 
 

ON TUESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 3.30 PM 

 
AGENDA 

 
TUESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2016 

 

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting of 27th September 2016   

 
 

1 - 4 

2   Matters arising   
 
 

 

3   Santry Greenway Cycling Route   
 
 

5 - 28 

4   Review of the dublinbikes Expansion Strategy   
 
 

29 - 30 

5   Planning Permissions – Out of Hours Work Exemptions   
 
 

31 - 32 

6   Update on Vacant Land Levy   
 
 

33 - 34 

7   Floatels   
 
 

 

8   Local Economic and Community Plan 2016-2021   
 
 

35 - 38 

9   Motions: 
 

 Motion proposed by Cllr. Mary Freehill  
"That the Planning Dept explain why Bolton St, And Kevin St DIT colleges 
were rezoned from Z15 to Z5. These colleges were zoned Z15 in the 1999 
development plan which is the correct zoning for educational institutions. 
We know there is a severe shortage of educational places at primary, 
secondary and tertiary levels. Did the Council carry out any assessment of 
educational need in the city. Did they consult with Dept of Education and 
did they engage in any strategic examination of educational needs for the 
city. Was there any consultation or meetings with the DIT before 
recommending change of zoning in the 2005 development plan review." 

 



 
 

 
 
 

 Motion referred from the Arts, Culture and Recreation SPC  
“This SPC is looking to get a commitment from JD Wetherspoon that the 
Circular Stained Glass Window at the former home of Church Decorators 
Earley & Co. Studios, Camden Street, Dublin 2, will be kept and restored 
as part of the new hotel development on the site.  
If the window is not to be kept that it be removed without damage and 
given to DCC, so they can preserve it.” 

 
 

10   A.O.B. 
 

 
  Dates for 2017 SPC Meetings 

 

 

 



 

Strategic Policy Committee 

Planning and Property Development 

Minutes of Meeting held on  27th September 2016  Council Chamber, City Hall 
 

 

Attendance 

Cllr. Andrew Montague (chair) 

Cllr. Cathleen Carney-Boud 

Cllr. Áine Clancy 

Cllr. Patrick Costello 

Cllr. Dermot Lacey 

Cllr. Éilis Ryan 
 

Mr. John McGrane 

Mr. Graeme McQueen 

Ms. Valerin O’Shea 

Mr. Odran Reid 
 

Cllr. Mannix Flynn 

Cllr. Mary Freehill 

Mr. Sean O’Leary, Irish Planning Institute 
 

Apologies 

Cllr. Críona Ní Dhálaigh 

Ms. Öznur Yücel-Finn 
 

Officials 

Mr. Jim Keogan, Assistant Chief Executive 

Mr. Paul Clegg, Executive Manager 

Mr. John O’Hara, A/City Planner 

Ms. Máire Igoe, Senior Executive Officer 

Ms. Helen McNamara, Senior Executive Officer 

Ms. Niamh Lambert, Administrative Officer 

Ms. Joy Watts, Staff Officer 

Mr. Conor O’Hanlon, Clerical Officer 
 

The Chair welcomed Richard Jager, currently interning from Berlin County Council. 
 

1. Minutes of Meeting of 28
th

 June 2016 

Order: Agreed 

 

2. Matters Arising 
 

Item 7: Any Other Business – Abolishing planning fees for Councillors/TDs making 

submissions 

Planning Dept. wrote to the new Minister, received an acknowledgment but no reply to date. 

Cllr. Flynn requested that a hard copy of planning applications should be available free of charge 

to Councillors.  ACE responded that the Planning Public Counter has hard copies available for 

viewing; they are on the website; and also accessible through the Planning Information Service. 

 

3. Action Plan for Housing and Homelessness 

Concern expressed regarding developments of 100+ units going straight to An Bord Pleanála 

without following the normal planning process.  Questions as to how communities and public 

reps can engage with this process as this change reduces the powers of Local Government, and 

Page 1



what the City Council is doing about removing the barriers on reusing vacant properties and 

urban regeneration, and also the Living City Initiative. 

The ACE responded that the Action Plan addresses the c
[...]
mpetitors are working to get business from the UK to other parts of Europe. 

Order: Report Noted 

 

5. Community Group Lettings/Licences 

The input by the DCC into community groups is greatly appreciated.  Would the City be 

interested in going into joint ventures with other organisations rather than just giving grant aid. 

The EM responded that we are open to support communities and are willing to look at the joint 

venture idea.  All leases/licences over 12 months are a reserved function of the City Council, and 

licences less than that are executive functions. 

Cllr. Lacey proposed that the following be included in the report (on page 19): “Any such short 

term rolling licences should be included in the relevant Area Manager’s report.” so that 

notification would go through the Area Committee process. 

Order: Report back on the inclusion of the additional wording to the next meeting. 

 

6. A.O.B. 

(a) Motion from North West Area Committee 

This Area Committee calls for Compulsory Purchase Orders to be used where an owner ignores 

a request to clear up a site in a reasonable timeframe or where the ownership of a property is 

unidentifiable. 
 

 The EM advised that we will actively use our CPO powers to acquire sites/properties from the 

Derelict Sites Register.  The Chair said that as the CPO process is expensive, financial help from 

the Dept. should be requested.  The EM and his team are looking at writing to the Dept. to see if 

the whole process can be streamlined to achieve the end goal. 

 

 

Page 2



(b) Motion from Protocol Committee 

Members expressed disappointment over the summer deadlines for the Development Plan which 

created significant difficulties for Councillors. 
 

The Members requested that the Manager write to the Planning SPC to ask them to consider the 

issue with a view to making a submission to the Dept. of Housing, Planning, Community and 

Local Government on the matter. 
 

The Chair mentioned that the timelines also created significant difficulties for the staff who 

worked very long hours, and thanked all the staff for their work on behalf of the Councillors and 

members of this Committee.  The ACE agreed that the timeline limitations are challenging given 

the complexity of the issues being addressed.  The August holiday period for the Elected 

Members should be included in any new Regulations providing for breaks allowed during the 

statutory process.  It is intended to make a submission along these lines for a suspension of the 

statutory period for what are deemed to be holiday periods in line with Development 

Management timelines. 

 

(c) Motion from Cllr. Mary Freehill 

That the Planning SPC investigate in conjunction with Dublin Port & Docks the possibility of 

encouraging Floatels to Dublin.  These are large accommodation ships that can accommodate 

200 separate living units and anchored on water.  They are widely used to accommodate oil 

workers in areas where there is a shortage of accommodation.  Also they are used in Asian 

countries and come with all different specifications and standards of accommodation. 
 

Conscious to the current cost and shortage of accommodation for students and workers in 

Dublin, it might be worth exploring this type of accommodation of a temporary basis for say 2 

years until the supply of accommodation increases. 
 

Discussion ensued about the use of the river, basin and canals for short term accommodation for 

hotels and as a cultural attraction.  Caution was expressed regarding long term accommodation.  

However, it is worth exploring the use of our waterways. 

The EM said that there was a recent meeting to discuss the use of an oil workers ship for 

accommodation.  He questioned the practicalities of using a working port for this purpose. 

The ACE said it was important to remember that Dublin doesn’t have extensive vacant/redundant 

quayside similar to other port cities. 

Cllr. Freehill suggested tha
[...]
turnaround city 

i.e., where cruises start and finish thus resulting in overnight stays.  Of the 100 cruise ships per 

season, the vast majority are day trips arriving at 7am and departing again between 5 and 7pm. 

Cruise Dublin plans to increase the overall numbers of cruise visits and to develop Dublin as a 

turnaround destination for cruise liners. 

 

 

 

 Next meeting: 29
th

 November 2016 @ 3.30 in the Council Chamber, City Hall. 

Page 4



 
DIT Community Links / Northside Partnership 

Presentation to Dublin City Council Planning Strategic Policy Committee 
November 2016  

Promoting the  
Santry River Greenway 

 
David O’Connor, DIT 

Odran Reid, DIT 
Dr. Matthias Borscheid, NSP 

 

Contact: 
david.oconnor@dit.ie 

P
age 5



DIT Community Links Research Project 
with Northside Partnership 

 
– Examining mobility in the context of a 

disadvantaged suburb in north east Dublin 
 

– Ongoing since 2013 and aligned with a wider 
Healthy Communities research project with the 
HSE Health Promotion Unit 
 

– Paper on Mobility Assessment in Healthy 
Community Study Area at 2013 AESOP/ACSP 
Joint Congress 
 

– Studies completed on walkability, public 
transport service and cycling in the area 
 

– Most recently focussed on Santry River 
Greenway and its potential benefits 
 
 

Healthy Communities Pilot - Introduction 

P
age 6



Neighbourhood characteristics: 
 

– Highly disadvantaged community 
 

– High social housing quotient 
 

– Low income groups 
 

– Welfare dependency 
 

– Poverty and marginalisation 
 

– Poorer than normal health 
 

– Highest POBAL Deprivation score 
outside of inner-city electoral 
districts 
 

Healthy Communities Pilot Study Area 

Source: Pobal maps; *Census 2011 and AIRO Census Mapping Module 

P
age 7



Travel Diaries with Local Service Users 
 

– In-depth interview and travel diary based on 
CSO methodology with 12 service users 
 

– Higher than normal levels of trip-making 
within the survey group compared 
[...]
thside Partnership, DIT Community Links and  
 
Students of the BSc Spatial Planning, MSc Sustainable Development and 
MSc Local Development & Innovation programmes 

The END 

P
age 28



 
An Roinn Pleanála agus Forbartha Maoine 

Oifigí na Cathrach, An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8 
Planning and Property Development Department 

Block 4, Floor 3, Civic Offices, Wood Quay, D8 

 

 

trategic Policy Committee 

November 2016

Review of the dublinbikes Strategic Planning Framework (Expansion Strategy) 

– Next Steps 

 
 

The existing developmental plan for the growth of the Coca-Cola Zero dublinbikes scheme, 

the ‘dublinbikes Strategic Planning Framework 2011-2016’ anticipated a 14 Phase 

geographical expansion programme across the city.  

 

Due to the difficulties involved in identifying suitable advertising sites to fund the operational 

costs of expansion phases, the scheme has not yet progressed beyond the current city 

centre Phase 2 catchment, despite continual and growing demand for significant expansion. 

 

The original 2009 ‘dublinbikes’ scheme was funded through outdoor advertising on a cost 

neutral basis to the City Council. Under the Concessionary Contract there is an outstanding 

requirement for Dublin City Council to provide four additional advertising sites to fulfil 

contract obligations to JCDecaux. There is also an annual operational deficit in running the 

scheme each year (€370,000 in 2015) arising from the most recent Phase 2 expansion 

during 2014. 

 

At the recent November City Council meeting, the Members approved four Part 8’s for 

advertising units. When the units are constructed, commissioned and operational, this will 

represent the fulfilment of the Concessionary Contract. In tandem, discussions have 

commenced regarding a recalibration of the current membership fees for the scheme in 

order to address the current and ongoing operational deficit associated with the running of 

the scheme.  

 

If the scheme is
[...]
roperty Development Department 

Block 4, Floor 3, Civic Offices, Wood Quay, D8 

Out of Hours Work Exemptions 

 
 
Extended working hours are required to facilitate certain works associated with large scale 
developments.  The granting of ‘out of hours work exemptions’ is covered in the conditions 
attached to planning permissions.   
 
The standard condition applied to permissions for development relating to working hours 
applied  is set out below: 
 

(a) The site and building works required to implement the development shall only be 
carried out between the hours of: 
 
Mondays to Fridays - 7.00am to 6.00pm 
 
Saturday - 8.00 a.m. to 2.00pm  
 
Sundays and Public Holidays - No activity on site. 
 
(b) Deviation from these times will only be allowed in exceptional circumstances 
where prior written approval has been received from Dublin City Council. Such 
approval may be given subject to conditions pertaining to the particular 
circumstances being set by Dublin City Council. 

 
When exceptional circumstances arise (eg. large concrete pours, awkward/unusual 
demolition, delivery of, or removal from site of outsized items of material/equipment  etc) 
resulting in a requirement to work outside of the hours permitted in the granted planning 
permission a request can be made by the developer to the Planning Authority for approval of 
extended working hours.   Any such requests must be made in writing outlining works 
involved and any mitigation measures that the developer proposes to put in place where 
possible to reduce disruption to residents in the area. 
 
The Planning Authority considers all material factors, including the effect on residential 
amenity, operation of established businesses in the area and the requirement to carry out 
works to progress the development which cannot be reasonably carried out during normal 
working hours.  All such requests are assessed by a senior member of staff with a response 
issuing within 24/48 hours depending on the nat
[...]
t sites in the city 

Investigation completed 

City Council approved application of provisions of vacant Site levy at May 
meeting. 
 

Initial survey of city sites of more than 0.05 ha completed. 
 

DCC attended information session hosted by the Department in Athlone 
on Vacant Sites Levy. 
 

Work proposed to be completed and presented to the Inter-departmental 
Active Land Management Steering Group and to City Council. 

The Dublin City Local Economic and Community Plan 2016 – 2021 (LECP) 

      Update on Actions for the Planning and Property Development SPC 

P
age 35



112 
Take a positive and pro-active approach 
when considering the economic impact of 
major planning applications 

Number of planning applications 
receiving full fee 

14 planning applications to 31st October 2016 

114 

Ensure the successful development of the 
key growth areas in the city through the 
implementation of Local Area Plans (LAPs) 
and other strategic documents 

Number of LAPs produced 

Phibsborough draft Local Environmental Improvement Plan 
To be brought to North West & Central Area Committees in November. 
 

Ballymun Local Area Plan 
LAP local focus group consultations ongoing. 
Draft LAP scheduled for preparation by November 2016. 
 

North East Inner City Action Plan 
Actions ongoing throughout the year. 
 

Poolbeg West SDZ 
Draft scheme being prepared.  Progress reports to be brought to Area 
Committee. 

115 

Target capital works towards enhancing 
the city's infrastructure and provide 
sufficient resources for major public 
domain works, optimising annual grant 
funding 

Amount of spending on City’s 
infrastructure and major public 
domain works 
Number of grants secured 

1. In 2016 Planning Development Contributions will contribute circa 
€20M to a range of infrastructure projects including the Dodder 
Bridge, Blackhorse Avenue, Forbes Street, Henrietta Street 2016 and 
flood resilience works. 

 

2. The Planning Department lodged 5 applications to the DPHCL
[...]
 

Number of completed student 
accommodation units 

100 completed units in the Digital Hub (471 bed spaces) to October 2016 

271 
Implement Part 8 redevelopment of the  
Wholesale Fruit and Vegetable Market 
Dublin 7 

Procure design detail for old Fish 
Market site and tender 
Bring forward design detail for the 
Markets building 

Procurement for Car Park and Multi Use Games Area (M.U.G.A.) tender 
for design is completed. 
 

Design Detail for Redevelopment of Markets building being progressed by 
City Architects and outside experts.  Procurement process will continue in 
tandem with design elements being undertaken by DCC. 

390 
Encourage the maintenance and 
preservation of vital heritage sites 
throughout the city 

Footfall at key heritage sites This is a matter for the OPW – not Planning 

395 
Develop and enhance relationships with 
other international cities 

Conduct review of current activity 
International Relations now comes under the brief of the Economic 
Development, Enterprise and International Relations SPC. 

 

P
age 37




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting of 27th September 2016
	3 Santry Greenway Cycling Route
	�Promoting the �Santry River Greenway��David O’Connor, DIT�Odran Reid, DIT�Dr. Matthias Borscheid, NSP�
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24

	4 Review of the dublinbikes Expansion Strategy
	5 Planning Permissions – Out of Hours Work Exemptions
	6 Update on Vacant Land Levy
	8 Local Economic and Community Plan 2016-2021



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting of 27th September 2016 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Matters arising 
 

Apologies for non attendance at last meeting from Cllrs. Kieran Binchy and 

Janice Boylan. 

 

Item 6: Any Other Business – Motion from North West Area Committee 

re CPOs 

Planning Dept. is in the process of completing the Ballymun CPO and is 
reviewing the whole CPO process.  Manager will write to the Department 
before Christmas. 

 

 

3   Santry Greenway Cycling Route 
 

Dave O’Connor from DIT gave a short presentation on the Santry River 

Greenway, 95%+ is on public lands.  This has had widespread support from 

the North Central/North West Area Committees and it will be presented to the 

Transportation SPC also. 

Order: Resolution to support this proposal 

 

 

4   Review of the dublinbikes Expansion Strategy 
 

This Review is due in 2017 and the annual fee is going up from €20 to €25 
from January 2017.  There will be a mini expansion around Grangegorman.  
Suggestion to prepare a report and have a meeting with the Minister for 
Transport regarding funding of the scheme in the same way as all other 
public transport is funded. 
Order: Report Noted 

 

 

5   Planning Permissions – Out of Hours Work Exemptions 
 

Working hours need to be reasonable in residential areas and communication 
of changes in these should be communicated with residents.  Enforcement 
out of hours works needs to be prioritised and more pro-active, with real 
penalties for breaches in Planning Conditions. 

 



 
 

Order: Report Noted 
 

6   A.O.B. 
 
 The 2017 SPC meeting dates circulated in the Agenda Pack are agreed. 

 
Jim Keogan’s Retirement 
The Chair on behalf of this Committee extended thanks to Jim Keogan for his 
long years of service to the City Council, and on his own behalf as the Chair it 
has been an absolute pleasure to work with him.  This was reiterated by Cllr 
Boylan on her own behalf and also that of Sinn Fein.  Cllr Freehill added her 
voice and wished him well. 
 
Joint Housing/Planning SPC 
The Chair reminded everyone that this meeting will be held on Friday, 9th 
December at 3.00pm. 
 

 Next Planning and Property Development meeting: 28th February 2017 at 
3.30pm in the Council Chamber, City Hall. 

 

 

7   Update on Vacant Land Levy 
 

Councillors requested a map of the city showing the 250 vacant sites.  The 
more information that is available the better.  The Manager emphasised that 
this is more about encouraging development than raising money from a Levy. 
Order: Report Noted 

 

 

8   Floatels 
 

Cllr. Freehill disappointed with the Port Company’s response.  It was 
suggested that Les Moore’s group, Dublin Bay Biosphere Partnership, and 
Waterways Ireland might also be consulted on this matter.  Possibly this can 
be moved forward under the tourism banner. 

 The Manager responded that we are not saying ‘no’ to initiative, but we are 
talking about a very limited space available between the East Link and Butt 
Bridges. 

 

 

9   Local Economic and Community Plan 2016-2021 
 

Order: Report Noted 

 

 

10   Motions: 
 
 Motion proposed by Cllr Mary Freehill 

"That the Planning Dept explain why Bolton St, And Kevin St DIT colleges 
were rezoned from Z15 to Z5.  These colleges were zoned Z15 in the 1999 
development plan which is the correct zoning for educational institutions.  We 
know there is a severe shortage of educational places at primary, secondary 
and tertiary levels.  Did the Council carry out any assessment of educational 
need in the city.  Did they consult with Dept of Education and did they engage 
in any strategic examination of educational needs for the city. Was there any 
consultation or meetings with the DIT before recommending change of zoning 
in the 2005 development plan review." 
 

The A/City Planner said these lands were rezoned from Z15 to Z5 by the 
elected members of the City Council in the 2005 Development Plan under the 

 



 
 

core strategy to extend the city centre area as a Z5 area to enhance the 
vitality of the whole city centre.  Z15 is not a zoning just for educational uses 
but for a wide range of institutional uses.  Consultations are carried out with 
the Department of Education and Science regarding the future educational 
requirements under each new Development Plan.  DIT did not suggest any 
change to the Z5 zoning in the current Development Plan process either.  
The Planning Dept. try their best to anticipate the future need for schools. 
Cllr Freehill requested that a working group be set up to investigate this 
rezoning and look at how we can get the Dept of Education to do some more 
strategic planning in relation to educational needs in the city because we are 
badly off for educational services and buildings at the moment, and in the 
meantime can the Manager’s Reports at the time (2005) on the assessment 
of needs in 2005 for these two educational buildings, be circulated. 
Order: Set up working group 
 

 Motion referred from the Arts, Culture and Recreation SPC 
“This SPC is looking to get a commitment from JD Wetherspoon that the 
Circular Stained Glass Window at the former home of Church Decorators 
Earley & Co. Studios, Camden Street, Dublin 2, will be kept and restored as 
part of the new hotel development on the site. 
If the window is not to be kept that it be removed without damage and given 
to DCC, so they can preserve it.” 
 

There has been a commitment from Wetherspoons that the window will be 
kept in situ.  The permission has been granted and a condition of the 
permission is that the window be preserved.  The planning permission is 
currently in the appeal stage. 

 
 
Councillor Andrew Montague 
Chairperson 
Tuesday, 29 November 2016 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Kieran Binchy Janice Boylan Cathleen Carney Boud 
Patrick Costello Gaye Fagan Dermot Lacey 
John McGrane Graeme McQueen Odran Reid 
Oznur Yucel-Finn   
 
Officers   
Paul Clegg Maire Igoe Niamh Lambert 
Conor O'Hanlon John O'Hara Joy Watts 
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill  
 


